
January 5, 2026 KYOTO 2R 

KYOTO
2

Post Time

 10:20
2R 
DES, Weight for Age, 3-Year-Olds, Allowance,Value of race:11,280,000 Yen

1900m, Dirt Added Money (1000Yen)    5,900   2,400   1,500     890     590

Stakes Money(1000Yen)                                         

Total       (1000Yen)    5,900   2,400   1,500     890     590
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No
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No

CPU
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Sire Sex/Age
    Horse Name
Dam Coat Color
Dams Sire
Owner

Blinkers
Breeder

Spd Idx  Earning money
Jockey        Training
Weight(Kg)      Center
Trainner  Performances
Running Style

1st, 2nd, 3rd, and others

___T Turf(Flat)

___D Dirt(Flat)

WET is         

  Wet Condition

Dirt 1900m
Dirt 1400m
Dirt 1700m
Dirt 1800m
Dirt 2000m

Line(1)=Date Grant-Speed-Index Race course  Line(2)=Race  Race class  Line(3)=Finish Position  Runners  Post Number  Win Fav.
Line(4)=Horse Weight(kg) Gain and Loss  Jockey Weight(kg)             Line(5)=Distance  Finish Time
Line(6)=Position 2c-3c-4c  Final of horse 600m to Finish   Start of race Start to 600m - Final of race 600m to Finish
Line(7)=Winner  Margin(seconds)                       Past performances in the last 5 races (most recent on the left)

         Last(1)          Last(2)          Last(3)          Last(4)          Last(5)

Satono Diamond C3 41 KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 20/25 41 5NAKAYAMA5

Two M Athlete(JPN) Katsuma Sameshima HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 6th /13 No. 9 Fav. 7

1 1 Aegina Bay Akishi Higashida KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.1 500     F Matsuwaka 56.0                                         
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Stand 1:56.7             

Maeda Farm Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 -- 6------------ 7-7-6 39.5F 37.4-39.2
Masateru Mizutani <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 1 W 0 0 0 0 Gold Blaze(JPN)(1.5)
Mikki Isle C3 38 840,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.2 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 21/25 38 5CHUKYO6 Oct 25/25 37 3KYOTO8 Oct 12/25 33 3KYOTO4

Meisho Hachimaki(JPN)
Kenji Kawamata HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.1 1700 0.0.0.0 4th /16 No. 3 Fav. 8 7th /11 No. 3 Fav.11 12th /16 No. 5 Fav.14

1 2 Meisho le Coeur Bay Yuji Iida KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.3 498 +6 H Yoshida 56.0 492 -4 K Kawamata 56.0 496     H Wada 53.0                     
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Good 1:56.8 1800m Dirt Stand 1:57.2 1800m Dirt Stand 1:57.8       

Taiyo Bokujo Total 0.0.0.3 ALLD 0.0.0.3 -- 4------------ 8-9-8 39.6F 36.9-38.8 7-8-9 38.5F 38.7-37.7 15-16-16 38.9F 37.5-38.3
Yoshitaka Matsumoto <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 1 W 0 0 0 1 Mad Gale(JPN)(1.6) Golden Slam(JPN)(1.6) Tamamo Freesia(JPN(3.3)
Rey de Oro C3 46 1,900,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 14/25 47 5CHUKYO4

Thisavros(JPN) Arata Saito HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.1.0 1700 0.0.0.0 3rd /13 No. 5 Fav. 3

2 3 3 Enjoue Chestnut Shinsuke Hashiguchi KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.1.0 464     A Saito 56.0                                         
(King Kamehameha) Four Seasons 0.0.1.0 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Good 1:57.8             

Doi Bokujo Total 0.0.1.0 ALLD 0.0.1.0 ---- 3---------- 6-6-5 39.2F 38.3-38.2
North Hills Co. Ltd. <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.0 2 W 0 0 0 0 Wolf(JPN)(2.1)
Daiwa Major G3 34 KYOD 0.0.0.2 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 13/25 33 5HANSHIN3 Nov 22/25 30 4KYOTO5 Nov 8/25 31 4KYOTO1 Jun 22/25 33 3HANSHIN6

Kubosama(JPN) Osuke Tayama HAND 0.0.0.1 1400 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC    
54.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 6th /10 No. 3 Fav. 8 12th /15 No. 9 Fav.12 8th /12 No.10 Fav.11 10th /10 No. 5 Fav.10

2 4 La Pesanteur Bay Yasushi Shono KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.3 472 -8 S Yoshimura 55.0 480 +4 O Tayama 53.0 476 -4 O Tayama 53.0 480     O Tayama 52.0           
(Sunday Silence) BL Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Stand 1:57.0 1800m Dirt Stand 1:56.1 1800m Dirt Stand 1:56.1 1600m Turf Firm 1:39.5    

Sunday Hills Total 0.0.0.4 ALLD 0.0.0.3 ---- 6----12---- 8-8-8 39.4F 37.4-37.1 6-8-10 40.0F 36.8-37.5 4-4-6 39.6F 37.0-37.6 9-7 36.5F 36.3-34.8
Koji Oka <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.1 2 W 0 0 0 1 Sky Stripes(JPN)(3.3) Justin Dallas(JPN)(3.4) Justin Le Mans(JPN(2.4) Festival Hill(JPN)(2.3)
Danon Premium C3 38 840,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 14/25 38 5HANSHIN4 Nov 29/25 41 4KYOTO7 Oct 13/25 42 4TOKYO5

Nobile(JPN) Atsuya Nishimura HAND 0.0.0.1 1400 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 4th /11 No. 2 Fav. 9 13th /14 No. 5 Fav.10 8th /13 No.10 Fav. 4

3 5 5 Residence Dark Bay Kensuke Ogura KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.1 492 0 A Nishimura 56.0 492 +2 Y Nagaoka 56.0 490     A Nishimura 56.0                     
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Good 1:55.0 1600m Turf Firm 1:36.1 1800m Turf Firm 1:48.2       

K.I.Farm Total 0.0.0.3 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ---- 4--13------ 11-11-10 37.9F 36.8-39.1 12-12 35.8F 35.0-35.2 2-2-2 35.5F 36.2-34.7
Yuko Nakamura <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.2 2 W 0 0 0 0 Sunrise Kevin(JPN)(1.4) Tommy Barows(JPN)(1.5) Stunning Lady(JPN)(0.8)
Real Steel C3 29 KYOD 0.0.0.1 1900 0.0.0.0 Oct 26/25 30 3KYOTO9

Ardah(JPN) Ryoya Kozaki HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 14th /16 No. 5 Fav. 2

3 6 Charm the World Bay Koichi Ishizaka KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.1 500     D Sasaki 56.0                                         
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.1 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Muddy 1:58.8             

Oiwake Farm Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ---------------- 13-13-13 41.6F 37.1-36.1
Haruya Yoshida <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 8WOver 0 0 0 0 Danon Bourbon(USA)(6.9)
Just a Way C3 31 KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 13/25 29 5CHUKYO3 Aug 10/25 31 1SAPPORO6 Jul 26/25 34 1SAPPORO1

Nimitz Highway(JPN)
Haruki Wada HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
54.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.1 1700 0.0.0.2 13th /14 No. 6 Fav.12 8th /14 No.12 Fav.11 10th /13 No.12 Fav.12

4 7 Daring Edge Chestnut Tomoyuki Umeda KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.1 462 +10 H Wada 53.0 452 0 H Wada 52.0 452     H Wada 52.0                     
(Heart's Cry) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Stand 1:58.1 1700m Dirt Good 1:49.5 1700m Dirt Stand 1:49.6       

Shadai Farm Total 0.0.0.3 ALLD 0.0.0.3 ----13---------- 12-13-13 38.1F 38.4-37.4 12-12-11 39.3F 29.8-38.6 12-13-13 38.7F 29.4-38.6
Shadai Race Horse Co. Ltd. <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 2 W 0 0 0 0 Yingxiong(JPN)(2.7) Charlie(JPN)(2.8) T M Kihaku(JPN)(3.2)
Satono Diamond C3 47 3,000,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 14/25 47 5HANSHIN4

Edwin Narco(JPN) Kohei Matsuyama HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 2nd /6 No. 2 Fav. 4

4 8 1 Breathtaking Look Bay Masayuki Nishimura KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.0 548     K Matsuyama 56.0                                         
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.1.0.0 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 2000m Turf Firm 2:03.8             

Northern Farm Total 0.1.0.0 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ---- 2---------- 2-2-2 34.8F 37.9-34.9
Kazumi Yoshida <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.1.0.0 2 W 0 0 0 0 Page Turner(JPN)(0.0)
Drefong C3 42 1,775,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 20/25 40 5HANSHIN5 Oct 26/25 43 3KYOTO9 Oct 12/25 47 3KYOTO4 Sep 28/25 40 4HANSHIN9 Sep 7/25 40 4HANSHIN2

Ask Chance Man(JPN)
Yasunari Iwata HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 7th /16 No. 6 Fav. 7 8th /10 No. 5 Fav. 5 3rd /9 No. 6 Fav. 9 9th /10 No. 9 Fav. 9 5th /6 No. 3 Fav. 5

5 9 2 Bestseller Ask Chestnut Tomoyuki Umeda KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.0 442 +4 Y Furukawa 56.0 438 +4 K Tosaki 56.0 434 -2 F Matsuwaka 56.0 436 +4 K Nishizuka 54.0 432     M Iwata 55.0
(Gio Ponti) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 2000m Turf Firm 2:01.8 2000m Turf Good 2:03.9 2000m Turf Firm 2:00.1 1800m Turf Firm 1:48.3 1800m Turf Firm 1:50.0

Mishima Bokujo Total 0.0.1.4 ALLD 0.0.0.0 -- 7------------ 12-11-10 34.7F 36.6-34.3 5-7-5 36.6F 36.4-35.7 8-6-6 35.4F 35.8-35.5 8-9 35.6F 36.0-34.7 6-3 36.0F 36.2-33.9
Hirosaki Toshihiro HD Co. Ltd <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.1.4 1 W 0 0 1 1 Basse Terre(JPN)(1.1) Meisho Solaris(JPN(1.4) Blaenavon(JPN)(0.6) Centre de Paris(JP(1.7) Kikko Bello(JPN)(2.5)
Hokko Tarumae C3 39 KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 14/25 40 5CHUKYO4

Tokotoko Kumachi(JPN)
Yuji Hishida HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.1 1700 0.0.0.0 7th /13 No. 3 Fav. 6

5 10 Munin Bay Inao Okada KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.1 492     K Kokubun 56.0                                         
(King Kamehameha) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Good 1:59.3             

Koizumi Bokujo Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ---- 7---------- 8-6-8 40.7F 38.3-38.2
Tetsuya Ichimura <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 2 W 0 0 0 0 Wolf(JPN)(3.6)
Chrysoberyl C3 42 2,740,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Aug 30/25 39 4CHUKYO3 Aug 3/25 46 3CHUKYO4

Gaura Disco(JPN) Fuma Matsuwaka HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.1.1 1700 0.0.0.0 4th /14 No. 2 Fav. 2 3rd /15 No. 3 Fav. 8

6 11 4 Gaura Medi Bay Daisuke Takayanagi KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.1.1 548 0 F Matsuwaka 55.0 548     F Matsuwaka 55.0                               
(Gold Allure) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Stand 1:56.2 1800m Dirt Stand 1:57.1          

Okada Bokujo Total 0.0.1.1 ALLD 0.0.1.1 ---------------- 13-13-12 38.2F 37.3-38.6 12-9-9 38.7F 37.9-39.5
Kensei Murakami <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 8WOver 0 0 0 0 Dantsu Shitan(JPN)(0.7) Ma Vie(JPN)(0.7)
Harbinger C3 37 KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 20/25 34 5CHUKYO5 Sep 20/25 38 4HANSHIN6

Bellota(JPN) Koji Nishizuka HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
56.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 15th /18 No. 3 Fav.10 10th /14 No. 8 Fav.11

6 12 She Is Champ Chestnut Kenji Nonaka KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.0 532 +20 K Nishizuka 55.0 512     M Iwata 55.0                               
(Dansili) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 2000m Turf Good 2:04.4 1600m Turf Firm 1:37.1          

Champions Farm Total 0.0.0.2 ALLD 0.0.0.0 --15------------ 7-9-10 36.6F 35.8-36.7 12-11 34.5F 36.8-33.5
Toshihiko Tabata <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.2 1 W 0 0 0 0 Lord Merveille(JPN(1.9) Good Piece(GB)(2.0)
Contrail C3 42 1,100,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Aug 3/25 41 1SAPPORO4

Trainee Verite(JPN)
Yuichiro Shibata HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 4th /7 No. 2 Fav. 5

7 13 Lumiere Verite Grey Kazuya Nakatake KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.0 452     T Yokoyama 55.0                                         
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Turf Firm 1:49.4             

North Hills Co . Ltd. Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ---------------- 6-6-6 35.1F 36.7-35.2
Makoto Kato <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.1 8WOver 0 0 0 0 Crepuscular(JPN)(2.2)
Al Ain C3 40 KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 13/25 39 5CHUKYO3

Active Halo(JPN) Takashi Fujikake HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 9th /12 No. 8 Fav.11

7 14 Susan Halo Dark Bay Takashi Suzuki KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.0 474     T Fujikake 56.0                                         
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 2000m Turf Firm 2:03.0             

Kosho Bokujo Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ---- 9---------- 8-8-9 34.4F 36.9-33.6
Susumu Hayashi <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.1 2 W 0 0 0 0 Event Horizon(JPN)(1.6)
Curren Black Hill C3 38 KYOD 0.0.0.1 1900 0.0.0.0 Oct 26/25 36 4TOKYO9 Oct 18/25 32 3KYOTO6 Jun 29/25 37 1HAKODATE6 Jun 22/25 38 1HAKODATE4

Curren Show(JPN) Yuichi Kitamura HAND 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.2 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC    
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 10th /14 No.13 Fav. 8 8th /9 No. 4 Fav. 5 9th /12 No.11 Fav. 8 10th /12 No. 4 Fav. 4

8 15 Curren Moe Grey Shogo Yasuda KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.0 432 0 S Hamanaka 56.0 432 +6 S Yoshimura 55.0 426 0 Y Kitamura 55.0 426     Y Kitamura 55.0           
(Daiwa Major) BL Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.1 2000 0.0.0.0 1400m Dirt Slopp 1:27.3 1400m Dirt Good 1:28.0 1200m Turf Firm 1:10.8 1200m Turf Yield 1:11.7    

Shadai Farm Total 0.0.0.4 ALLD 0.0.0.2 ---------------- 5-4 38.1F 36.4-36.7 6-8 39.7F 34.7-38.1 12-12 34.9F 34.5-35.4 10-10 35.9F 34.5-36.0
Takashi Suzuki <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.2 8WOver 0 0 0 1 S C Reiju(JPN)(1.8) Echec au Roi(JPN)(2.8) Sigur Ros(JPN)(0.9) Crodestina(JPN)(1.2)
Matera Sky C3 43 1,100,000 Yen KYOD 0.0.0.0 1900 0.0.0.0 Dec 20/25 44 5HANSHIN5 Dec 7/25 0 5HANSHIN2

Testa Veloce(JPN) Manabu Sakai HAND 0.0.0.1 1400 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC Novice NWC          
57.0 Ritto CHUD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 4th /16 No. 2 Fav. 6 ER /9 No. 2 Fav. 0

8 16 6 Yukiechan Bay Naosuke Sugai KOKD 0.0.0.0 1800 0.0.0.1 498     M Sakai 56.0 500     M Demuro 56.0                               
(Speightstown) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 2000 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Stand 1:55.9 1800m Dirt Stand          

Tsuji Bokujo Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 -- 4--Ex-------- 8-8-7 37.7F 38.4-37.3 38.4-37.6
TO RACING LLC. <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 1 W 0 0 0 0 Meisho Komachi(JPN(1.0)

KYOTO Dirt 1900m Sire Ranking （Date：2024.01.03～2026.01.02）
Rank Sire Runs 1st 2nd 3rd Others Win Quinella
 1 Drefong  35   5   5   5  20 0.143 0.286
 2 Hokko Tarumae  41   4   5   4  28 0.098 0.220
 3 Sinister Minister  24   4   1   3  16 0.167 0.208
 4 Just a Way  18   4   0   1  13 0.222 0.222
 5 Rey de Oro  14   3   0   0  11 0.214 0.214
 6 Real Steel  32   2   5   1  24 0.063 0.219
 7 Bricks and Mortar  12   2   1   1   8 0.167 0.250
 8 Hearts Cry  26   2   1   1  22 0.077 0.115
 9 Kinshasa no Kiseki   9   2   1   0   6 0.222 0.333
10 Strong Return   4   2   0   0   2 0.500 0.500
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January 5, 2026 KYOTO 2R  DES, Weight for Age, 3-Year-Olds, Allowance,Value of race:11,280,000 Yen 1900m, Dirt


